Cash & Debt Recovery $4,049 75.6% $4,385 81.9%

Equity (pre-CEC purchase) 45.8% of equity(1) 45.8% of equity(2)

1L Bonds Amount % Amount %

Total Cash $257 4.1% $934 14.7%
New 1L Debt (1st-Out) 4,185 66.0% 2,877 45.3%
New 1L Debt (Last-Out) - - 1,029 16.2%
CEC Purchased Equity - - - -

Cash & Debt Recovery $4,442 70.0% $4,840 76.3%

Equity (pre-CEC purchase) 54.2% of equity(1) 54.2% of equity(2)

2L / Unsecured Bonds Amount % Amount %

CEC Cash - - - -
New Debt - - - -
CEC Purchased Equity - - - -

Cash & Debt Recovery - - - -

Equity (pre-CEC purchase) None None

 Confidential
 Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

 For Settlement Purposes Only

10

Pro Forma Capital Structure

____________________________________
(1) Pro forma indicates aggregate amount of new debt type, not amount received by current class.
(2) Includes capitalized leases, special improvement district bonds and other debt.
(3) Cash used in transaction includes $200 million of administrative expenses assumed to be paid during restructuring.
(4) Based on Company-projected EBITDA of $1,029 million for CEOC.

First Lien Noteholders’ Proposal

Pro Forma Capital Structure ($MM)

Amount
Outstanding

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma(1)

Capital Structure
Bank Debt $5,355 ($5,355) -
First Lien Bonds (1st-Out Tranche) 6,345 (171) 6,174
Guaranteed Last-Out Tranche - 1,029 1,029
Chester Downs Bonds 330 - 330

First Lien Debt $12,030 ($4,497) $7,533

Second Lien Bonds 5,252 (5,252) -
Total Secured Debt $17,282 ($9,749) $7,533

Guaranteed/Unsecured Bonds 1,025 (1,025) -
Other Debt(2) 109 - 109

Total Debt $18,416 ($10,774) $7,642

Cash(3) (1,439) 922 (517)
Net Debt $16,977 ($9,852) $7,125

Multiples Multiples
First Lien Leverage(4) 11.7x 7.3x
Secured Leverage(4) 16.8x 7.3x
Total Leverage(4) 17.9x 7.4x
Net Leverage(4) 16.5x 6.9x

 Confidential
 Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

 For Settlement Purposes Only

11

Credit Statistics Comparison

Total Leverage Ratio First Lien Leverage Ratio

Interest Coverage Ratio Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio(2)

First Lien Noteholders’ Proposal

____________________________________
(1) For comparative purposes, net leverage figures under First Lien Noteholders’ Proposal exclude $200 million of administrative expenses assumed to be paid during restructuring.

[…]

$1,250MM CEC contribution in exchange for estate and third party releases, including release of
guarantee liability, and 10% of reorganized equity

 $822MM CEOC balance sheet cash available for restructuring transaction

– Assumes $225MM of December second lien interest is not paid

 Bank debt holders receive 95% recovery in cash (30.4%) and debt (64.6%), with remaining debt
capacity distributed to first lien noteholders

 Second lien and unsecured recoveries TBD; consideration to be provided by CEC

Scenario 1: CEC Owns 10%, 1L Owns 90%

 Confidential
 Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

 For Settlement Purposes Only

6

Pro Forma Capital Structure

Scenario 1 – Pro Forma Capital Structure ($MM)

____________________________________
(1) Pro forma indicates aggregate amount of new debt type, not amount received by current class.
(2) Includes capitalized leases, special improvement district bonds and other debt.
(3) Change in cash includes $200 million of fees and expenses assumed to be paid during restructuring.
(4) Based on Company-projected EBITDA of $1,029 million for CEOC.

Scenario 1: CEC Owns 10%, 1L Owns 90%

Amount
Outstanding

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma(1)

Capital Structure
Bank Debt $5,355 ($1,894) $3,461
First Lien Bonds 6,345 (6,345) -
Chester Downs Bonds 330 - 330

First Lien Debt $12,030 ($8,239) $3,791

Second Lien Bonds 5,252 (2,539) 2,713
Guaranteed Last Out Tranche - 1,029 1,029

Total Secured Debt $17,282 ($9,749) $7,533

Guaranteed/Unsecured Bonds 1,025 (1,025) -
Other Debt(2) 109 - 109

Total Debt $18,416 ($10,774) $7,642

Cash(3) (1,439) 1,022 (417)
Net Debt $16,977 ($9,752) $7,225

Multiples(4) Multiples(4)

Bank Debt Leverage 5.2x 3.4x
First Lien Leverage 11.7x 3.7x
Secured Leverage 16.8x 7.3x
Total Leverage 17.9x 7.4x
Net Leverage 16.5x 7.0x

 Confidential
 Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

 For Settlement Purposes Only

Scenario 2: CEC Owns 70%, 1L Owns 30%

 Confidential
 Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

 For Settlement Purposes Only

8

Key Aspects of Proposal - Scenario 2
 7.5x pro forma leverage (not including Chester Downs and “other” debt)

– First lien bank debt through 2.8x leverage at L + 275 bps cash interest

– Second lien bond debt from 2.8x through 7.5x leverage at L + 750 bps cash interest

 Last-out tranche from 6.5x through 7.5x leverage guaranteed by CEC

 $1,875MM CEC contribution in exchange for estate and third party releases, including release of
guarantee liability, and 70% of reorganized equity

 $822MM CEOC balance sheet cash available for restructuring transaction

– Assumes $225MM of December second lien interest is not paid

 Bank debt holders receive 95% recovery in cash (42.0%) and debt (53.0%), with remaining debt
capacity distributed to first lien noteholders

 Second lien and unsecured recoveries TBD; consideration to be provided by CEC

Scenario 2: CEC Owns 70%, 1L Owns 30%

 Confidential
 Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

 For Settlement Purposes Only

9

Pro Forma Capital Structure

Amount
Outstanding

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma(1)

Capital Structure
Bank Debt $5,355 ($2,519) $2,836
First Lien Bonds 6,345 (6,345) -
Chester Downs Bonds 330 - 330

First Lien Debt $12,030 ($8,864) $3,166

Second Lien Bonds 5,252 (1,400) 3,852
Guaranteed Last Out Tranche - 1,029 1,029

Total Secured Debt $17,282 ($9,235) $8,048

Guaranteed/Unsecured Bonds 1,025 (1,025) -
Other Debt(2) 109 - 109

Total Debt $18,416 ($10,259) $8,157

Cash(3) (1,439) 1,022 (417)
Net Debt $16,977 ($9,237) $7,740

Multiples(4) Multiples(4)

Bank Debt Leverage 5.2x 2.8x
First Lien Leverage 11.7x 3.1x
Secured Leverage 16.8x 7.8x
Total Leverage 17.9x 7.9x
Net Leverage 16.5x 7.5x

Scenario 2 – Pro Forma Capital Structure ($MM)

____________________________________
(1) Pro forma indicates aggregate amount of new debt type, not amount received by current class.
(2) Includes capitalized leases, special improvement district bonds and other debt.
(3) Change in cash includes $200 million of fees and expenses assumed to be paid during restructuring.
(4) Based on Company-projected EBITDA of $1,029 million for CEOC.

[…]

Last-out tranche from 7.0x through 8.0x leverage guaranteed by CEC

 $822MM CEOC balance sheet cash available for restructuring transaction

– Assumes $225MM of December second lien interest is not paid

 Bank debt holders receive 95% recovery in cash (7.0%) and debt (88.0%), with remaining debt capacity
distributed to first lien noteholders

 Second lien and unsecured recoveries TBD; consideration to be provided by CEC

Scenario 3: CEC Contributes Assets

 Confidential
 Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

 For Settlement Purposes Only

12

Pro Forma Capital Structure
Scenario 3 – Pro Forma Capital Structure ($MM)

____________________________________
(1) Pro forma indicates aggregate amount of new debt type, not amount received by current class.
(2) Includes capitalized leases, special improvement district bonds and other debt.
(3) Change in cash includes $200 million of fees and expenses assumed to be paid during restructuring.
(4) Based on Company-projected EBITDA of $1,029 million for CEOC.
(5) Based on Company-projected EBITDA of $1,029 million for CEOC plus $175 million for transferred properties.

Scenario 3: CEC Contributes Assets

Amount
Outstanding

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma(1)

Capital Structure
Bank Debt $5,355 ($644) $4,711
First Lien Bonds 6,345 (6,345) -
Chester Downs Bonds 330 - 330

First Lien Debt $12,030 ($6,989) $5,041

Second Lien Bonds 5,252 (1,535) 3,717
Guaranteed Last Out Tranche - 1,204 1,204

Total Secured Debt $17,282 ($7,320) $9,962

Guaranteed/Unsecured Bonds 1,025 (1,025) -
Other Debt(2) 109 - 109

Total Debt $18,416 ($8,345) $10,071

Cash(3) (1,439) 1,022 (417)
Net Debt $16,977 ($7,323) $9,654

Multiples(4) Multiples(5)

Bank Debt Leverage 5.2x 3.9x
First Lien Leverage 11.7x 4.2x
Secured Leverage 16.8x 8.3x
Total Leverage 17.9x 8.4x
Net Leverage 16.5x 8.0x

SEPARATION SHEET

D R A F T

Project Julii

October 15th, 2014

First Lien Creditors Discussion Materials

Confidential
Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

For Settlement Purposes Only

D R A F T
Confidential

Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

For Settlement Purposes Only

Project Julii

Blackstone 1

102  0  70 184  0  92 201  221  3 99  206  202 0  103  120 0  152  195

Disclaimer

The information and data contained herein is subject to the confidentiality agreements between the recipients and

[…]

Free cash flow during bankruptcy reduces debt
dollar for dollar (split TBD)

Debt Maturities

 OpCo: 6yr 1L and 7yr 2L

 PropCo: 6yr 1L, 6yr CPLV and 7yr 2L

 OpCo: 6yr 1L

 PropCo: 5yr 1L, 5yr CPLV and 6yr 2L

Total Recovery  90.0 cents to 1L  93.8 cents to 1L

Adequate
Protection

 N/A  Bank debt and 1L bonds treated the same

D R A F T
Confidential

Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

For Settlement Purposes Only

Project Julii

Blackstone 4

102  0  70 184  0  92 201  221  3 99  206  202 0  103  120 0  152  195

Proposal Details – CEC Contribution and Capital Structure

________________________________________________

(1) Cash split between OpCo and PropCo to be consistent with market precedent. Working capital and cage cash expected to remain at OpCo. PropCo to receive amount necessary for
liquidity and general corporate purposes. For reference, as of 6/30/14 PENN had $251mm and GLPI had $42mm of cash.

(2) OpCo 1st lien debt, PropCo 1st lien debt and CPLV debt expected to be floating-rate at L+350 (1% floor), L+250 (1% floor) and L+250, respectively.  LIBOR spreads derived from
current 5 year swap rate of 1.61%.

10/15 Company Proposal 10/24 Revised Company Proposal

CEC contribution

CEC backstop 801 1,000

Non-CEC backstop 801 200

Rights cash 1,602 1,200

Equity to 1L - 918

Equity to 2L 612 612

Total equity 2,213 2,730

CEOC cash 622 622

CEC contribution 100 100

Total 722 722

Total CEC cash contribution 901 1,100

Capital Structure (1)
OpCo PropCo Combined OpCo PropCo Combined

EBITDA (ex-CPLV) 295 475 770 295 475 770

CPLV 99 160 259 99 160 259

Total 394 635 1,029 394 635 1,029

$ Leverage $ Leverage $ Leverage $ Leverage $ Leverage $ Leverage

First lien debt 1,969 5.0x 2,377 5.0x 4,346 4.2x 2,073 5.3x 2,377 5.0x 4,450 4.3x

Second lien debt 788 2.0x 1,017 2.1x 1,804 1.8x - - 1,425 3.0x 1,425 1.4x

CPLV debt - - 2,600 - 2,600 2.5x - - 2,600 - 2,600 2.5x

Chester & Other 439 1.1x - - 439 1.1x 439 1.1x - - 439 0.4x

Total 3,195 8.1x 5,994 9.4x 9,189 9.6x 2,512 6.4x 6,402 10.1x 8,914 8.7x

Preferred - - - - 200 200

Equity 394 1,820 2,213 700 1,830 2,530

Implied TEV 3,589 7,813 11,402 3,212 8,432 11,644

Maturity Rate (2) Maturity Rate (2) Avg. Rate Maturity Rate (2) Maturity Rate (2) Avg. Rate

First lien debt 6.0 5.0% 6.0 4.0% 4.5% 6.0 5.0% 5.0 4.0% 4.5%

Second lien debt 7.0 7.0% 7.0 7.0% 7.0% NA NA 6.0 7.0% 7.0%

CPLV debt NA NA 6.0 4.0% 4.0% NA NA 5.0 4.0% 4.0%

D R A F T
Confidential

Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

For Settlement Purposes Only

Project Julii

Blackstone 5

102  0  70 184  0  92 201  221  3 99  206  202 0  103  120 0  152  195

Proposal Details – Equity Ownership and Cash Flow

________________________________________________

(1) Potential for 2L recovery to be a mix of PropCo and OpCo equity (up to 25% of OpCo) versus all PropCo equity.
(2) Adjusts for Chester cash flow and non-recurring remediation costs.
(3) Includes interest on slot financing and capital lease.

10/15 Company Proposal 10/24 Revised Company Proposal

OpCo PropCo Combined OpCo PropCo Combined

Equity ownership $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ %

2L Consent (Pref. not Converted)

1L -   - -   - -   - -   - 918   50.2% 918   36.3%

2L -   - 612   33.6% 612   27.6% -   - 612   (1) 33.4% 612   24.2%

CEC backstop 394   100.0% 407   22.4% 801   36.2% 700   100.0% 300   16.4% 1,000   39.5%

Non-CEC backstop -   - 801   44.0% 801   36.2% -   - -   - -   -

Total 394   100.0% 1,820   100.0% 2,213   100.0% 700   100.0% 1,830   100.0% 2,530   100.0%

2L Consent (Pref. Converted)

1L -   - -   - -   - -   - 918   45.2% 918   33.6%

2L -   - 612   33.6% 612   27.6% -   - 612   (1) 30.1% 612   22.4%

CEC backstop 394   100.0% 407   22.4% 801   36.2% 700   100.0% 300   14.8% 1,000   36.6%

Non-CEC backstop -   - 801   44.0% 801   36.2% -   - 200   9.9% 200   7.3%

Total 394   100.0% 1,820   100.0% 2,213   100.0% 700   100.0% 2,030   100.0% 2,730   100.0%

Cash flow $ Interest $ Interest $ Interest $ Interest $ Interest $ Interest

EBITDA 394 635 1,029 394 635 1,029

(-) CapEx (145)
(2)

(78) (223) (145)
(2)

(78) (223)

(-) Other / Non-operating (88)
(2)

- (88) (88)
(2)

- (88)

EBITDA - Capex 161 557 718 161 557 718

(-) 1L interest (98) 5.0% (95) 4.0% (194) 4.5% (104) 5.0% (95) 4.0% (199) 4.5%

(-) 2L interest (55) 7.0% (71) 7.0% (126) 7.0% - (100) 7.0% (100) 7.0%

(-) CPLV interest - (104) 4.0% (104) 4.0% - (104) 4.0% (104) 4.0%

(-) Other (6)
(3)

- (6) (6)
(3)

- (6)

EBT 1 287 288 51 259 310

(-) Taxes (40%) (0) - (0) (20) - (20)

FCF 1 287 288 31 259 289

D R A F T
Confidential

Prepared at the Direction of Counsel

For Settlement Purposes Only

Project Julii

Blackstone 6

102  0  70 184  0  92 201  221  3 99  206  202 0  103  120 0  152  195

Proposal Details – Recoveries and Guarantee

10/15 Company Proposal 10/24 Revised Company Proposal

OpCo PropCo Combined OpCo PropCo Combined

Recoveries $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ %

Bank debt

Balance Sheet 409   7.6% -   - 409   7.6% 430   8.0% -   - 430   8.0%

CPLV -   - 1,472   27.4% 1,472   27.4% -   - 1,450   27.0% 1,450   27.0%

CEC rights -   - -   - -   - -   - -   - -   -

3rd party rights - - - - - - - - - - -   -

Subtotal: cash 409 7.6% 1,472 27.4% 1,881 35.1% 430 8.0% 1,450 27.0% 1,881 35.1%

1L debt 1,577   29.4% 1,905   35.5% 3,482   64.9% 1,537   28.7% 1,946   36.3% 3,482   64.9%

2L debt -   - -   - -   - -   - -   - -   -

Subtotal: cash + debt 1,986   37.0% 3,377   63.0% 5,363   100.0% 1,967   36.7% 3,396   63.3% 5,363   100.0%

Equity -   - -   - -   - -   - -   - -   -

Total recovery 1,986 37.0% 3,377 63.0% 5,363 100.0% 1,967 36.7% 3,396 63.3% 5,363 100.0%

1L debt

Balance Sheet 313   4.9% -   - 313   4.9% 292   4.6% -   - 292   4.6%

CPLV -   - 1,128 17.8% 1,128   17.8% -   - 1,150 18.1% 1,150   18.1%

CEC rights 394   6.2% 407   6.4% 801   12.6% 700   11.0% 300   4.7% 1,000   15.8%

3rd party rights - - 801 12.6% 801 12.6% - - 200 3.2% 200 3.2%

Subtotal: cash 707 11.1% 2,336 36.8% 3,043 48.0% 992 15.6% 1,650 26.0% 2,642 41.6%

1L debt 392   6.2% 472   7.4% 864   13.6% 536   8.5% 431   6.8% 967   15.2%

2L debt 788   12.4% 1,017   16.0% 1,804   28.4% -   - 1,425   22.5% 1,425   22.5%

Subtotal: cash + debt 1,886   29.7% 3,825   60.3% 5,711   90.0% 1,528   24.1% 3,506   55.3% 5,034   79.3%

Equity -   - -   - -   - -   - 918   14.5% 918   14.5%

Total recovery 1,886 29.7% 3,825 60.3% 5,711 90.0% 1,528 24.1% 4,424 69.7% 5,952 93.8%

Guarantee - No - Yes

SEPARATION SHEET

Highly Confidential

Subject to FRE 408

Draft, Subject to Material

Revision

November 2014

REIT DISCUSSION MATERIALS

2

Highly Confidential

Highly Confidential

Subject to FRE 408

Draft, Subject to Material

Revision

I

I

I

I

I

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCESS AND TRANSACTION STRUCTURE

II. ILLUSTRATIVE TIMELINE

III. REGULATORY OVERVIEW / IMPLICATION FOR REIT OWNERSHIP

APPENDIX

Highly Confidential

Subject to FRE 408

Draft, Subject to Material

Revision

I. PROCESS AND TRANSACTION STRUCTURE